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SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARN ALA:
The needs are received from the States. Those are considered and then Fertilizer is issued to the States. It is the States who have to distribute fertilizers further to the consumers.
So, mainly the responsibility is on the States and not on the Central
■Government or the PCI.

SHRI SAUGATA ROY: Will the Minister like to continue the present policy of distribution of imported fertilizers?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
This is to continue as it has been considered efficient and has been received well by the farmers.
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SHRI P. RAJAGOPAL NAIDU: Is the present distribution of fertilizers 4o the States dependant upon their irrigated area?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
It depends upon the demand of the State. In some States the demand is more and in some Slates the demand

Is less.
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THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
DR. PRATAP CHANDRA  CHUN-
DER): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(bT Of the 52 recoinn ?r ’ations made by the Commitee on the »/.atus of Women in India, many are of long term duration and are in essence, continual programmes. The recommendations which have been implemented or are being implemented are as under:—

(1) Mobilising public opinion and strengthening social effort against polygamy dowry, ostentatious expenditure etc. (Recommendation No. i);

(2) the Hindu Marriage Act has been extended to the Union Territory of Pondicherry (Recommend*-
tion No. 4);

(3) steps have been taken in six States for~ amending the dowry law and the Central Government is to review the Central law; in addition Central Civil Services (Conduct)
Rules, 1964 have been amended for
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Tnpkiiig ih f giving and Mking of dowry an offence (Recommendation
No. 7);

(4) Marriage La w (Amendment)
Act 1#T6 Kas added ‘cruelty* and ‘desertion* as grounds for divorce;
mutual consent for divorce has also been included in this Amendment;
in addition, repudiation by girl before attaining majority, of a child marriage, whether the marriage was consummated or not, has also been provided for in the Amendment (Recommendation No. 8);

(5) Setting up of a Cell in the*
Ministiy of Labour to deal with women’s problems especially, the implementation of the Equal Remuneration Act, 1976 (Recommendation No. 19);

(6) Extension of Maternity Benefits Aft to industries not already coverel and to agricultural labourers an*I honr.e workers (Recommendation No. 20);

(7) Provision has been made for employers to provide Creches in factories employing 30 women (including contract labourers) by amending the Factories Act l^4®
commendation No. 21);

(8) Grant of permission to work upto 10 P.M. wherever practicable provided it does not adversely affect the employment of women (Recommendation No. 22);

(9) Effective implementation of the Maternity Benefits Act and extension of Employees State Insurance Scheme to areas not already covered (Recommendation No. 23);

(10) The Equal Remuneration
Act providing for equal pay for equal work was passed in 1976 (Recommendation No. 241;

(11) Development of programmes erf vocational training in close relationship ^with industries and rei source# located jto the area (Becom-
mend4tion No..25(iii) );

C12J Inclusion, in Polytechnics for women, of a production centre with the assistance of concerned State Small Scale Industries Department [Recommendation No. 25 (iv )] ;

( 1 3 ) Development ct training programmes in production and market tf-ganisation to develop self-employment [Recommendation No. 25

_  :

(14) Increase in number of wo*
men in Inspectorates of different.
Labour Departments and provision of women as welfare officers where women are employed (Recommendation No. 29) ;

(15) Promotion of research in the field of female disorders. (The National Institute of Family Planning has conducted surveys and studies in this direction. This is a continuing programme) IRccommorvlalion 47 (f>]

( 1 6 ) Mass eapaign for family planning so as to correct prevailing social attitude regarding fertility and metabolic heriditary disorders and sex of the child. The Department of Family Welfare has brou;nt out ;i IVTailer entitled “The Birth of Baby” conveying correct information to the public-regarding fertility, sex of the child etc. (This is a continuing programme)
|Recommendation 47 (h )];

(17) Simplification of procedure involved in abortions under the M.T.P.
Act through the issue of ihe M.T.P.
Rules 1̂ 75 [Recommendation 48 (d)].

( 1 8 ) Sterilisation should not be insisted on as a pre-condition for operation under the M.T.P. Act (State G ov. ernments have been suitably advised*
in this regard) [Recommendation 41T
(c)l.

(19) Husband's consent is not to be insisted on befoue perfOrming-operation under tBe JtfTF .Act:' [Recommendation 48(e) 1,
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(2ft) To overcome reluctance on the pUrt oI doctors to perform operations under MTP Act in the case of unmarried girls. Suitable instructions have been issued to State Governments
{Recommendation 48(f)].

(21) Provision for non formal education to men and women in the 15-26 age proup in one district in each ^tate with Central assistance. This secheme

(0 C oeducation in primary schools

(ii) A Primary school within walking every child

(iii, Diminution of single tcachcr schools supplements formal education schemes operated by other agencies of Government (Recommendation 31 & 32).

(22) Among the recommendations relating to the 6-11 and 11-14 age groups, the following have already gained acceptance in Government and are being pursued to the extent possible (the constraints being local sentiment, money etc.):

(Recommendation 33)

distance of
• [Recommendation 36(1} ]

[Recommendation 36(viii, 1

<iv Developing a system of part-time education tor those who cannot attend lull time schools • * [Recommendation 36(ix ]

v̂ 1 Multiple entry system for joining schools • • [Recommendation 36 x ]

i\ij (Choice of Vocational and Technical courscs: at high school stage . . . . . .  [Recommednation 34 (iv ]

(23) Adoption of the priniciple of reservation of seats for wrmen at ihe level of Municipalities. State Govornments have been requested to look into this (Recommendation 44).

(24) Inclusion of suitable women in delegations going abroad and in important Committees, Commissions or delegations appointed to examme socio-economic problems. Necessary instructions have already been issued.
( Recommendation 46).

(25) A machinery has been set up consisting of a “National Committee on Women” to advise Government in initiating suitable polices for women, and Women’s Welfare and Development Bureau in the Department of Social Welfare to implement programme* for women. (Recommendation No. 51).

(c) Many of the recommendations made by the Committee on the Status of Women in India are of long term duration and are essence continual program me*. Implementation of the recommendations- Is the responsibility of the respective Departments/Minis-
tries/State Governments/Union Territories. The Department of Social Welfare is pursuing it with the concerned Ministries/Departments/State Governments/Union Territories. Some of the recommendation have to be implemented by agencies other than the Central Government e.g. political parties (Recommendation No. 45). Government can succeed in implementing the recommendations only with the help and support of voluntary agencies
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MR. SPEAKER; So, madan. You will get another chance. You have put a number 0f questions already.

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND RE-
HABILITATION (SHRI SIKANDAR
BAKHT): Sir, I suggest thin there should be a Committee* oi the Hcuse for prevention of cruelty to newly-appointed Ministers.
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DR PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER: i fully agree* with the hon.
Mtmber that the answer is rather long, because the problem is also v^rv grave. J

As you know, large number of recommendations have been made in that committee. Actually 52 recommendations were made. Out of these, 25 have been implemented. There was
* committee of representatives o f different concerned department*. As the hon. Member rightly pointed out, there was representation of Labour Ministry aJ well. The problems which the hon. *
Member has taken up will be duly Considered in Consultation with thoae representative* and also of those r^Dutri#- concerned.
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MR. SPEAKER: That is ihe diffl-
culty. You are putting too many questions and he is getting confused if you put one question only there is a chance of his replying to it.

DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER: As I said, certain recommendations have been implemented. I would like to point out that the point rabed by the hon. Member has been implemented.

If there is any specific case which may subsequently come up. this caa be looked into.
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DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER: It is quite possible that there may be some cases of violation of the rule which have to be followed up.
That is why I submitted to you, Sir, and through you to the House that if specific cases are brought to our notice we shall certainly look into them.

MR. SPEAKER: Next question.

SHRIMATI PARVATHI KRISHNAN:
It is an important question. I want to put a supplementary.

MR. SPEAKER: I have already passed on to the next question. He has already got up.

SHRIMATI PARVATHI KRISHNAN:
You are neglecting women, Sir. It is an important question:

MR. SPEAKER: I don’t think I will commit that mistake, madam.

SHRIMATI PARVATHI KRISHNAN:
Just one supplementary.

MR. SPEAKER: No, please, I am very sorry. He has already got up. I dirt not seo her getting up at all.
Otherwise I wrould have allowed. All

SI. Name of the State
No.

1 Andhra PraJcsh

2 Assam *

3 Bihar

4 Gujarat

5 Haryana

6 Hiamchal Pradesh *

7 Jammu 8c Kashmir *

8 Karnataka

9 Kerala *

the time they were discussing between themselves, when I looked at that side.
Anyway, he has got up and we have moved on to the next question.

Slam Clearance

•107. SHRI V. M. SUDHEERAN: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUS-
ING AND SUPPLY AND REHABILI-
TATION be pleased to state what amount has been spent in different States, particularly in Kerala State, on slum clearance during the last three years?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY & REHA-
BILITATION (SHRI SIKANDAR
B A W frP ^ A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

The Expenditure incurred by the various State Governments on S3um Clearance/Improvement during the three financial years ending 1976-77, based on figures given by the State Governments in their Annual Plan documents for the year 1977-78, is given below: —

Expenditure (Rs. in lakhs''

1974-75 1975-76 1976-77
(Acutal) (Actual) (Anticipated)

28-30 31*00

60-20 37*54 47*oo

1*45

